

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 216 MM 2017

SANDS BETHWORKS GAMING, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

**PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; C. DANIEL HASSELL
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; and THE
PENNSYLVANIA GAMING CONTROL BOARD,**

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE VERIFIED PETITION

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

BY: ANTHONY THOMAS KOVALCHICK
Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
6th Floor, Manor Complex
564 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Phone: (412) 565-2543
FAX: (412) 565-3019

J. BART DELONE
Acting Chief Deputy Attorney General

KAREN M. ROMANO
Deputy Attorney General

Date: April 3, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Standard and Scope of Review	2
Order in Question	3
Statement of Questions Involved	4
Statement of the Case	5
Procedural History	5
Names of the Judges Whose Decision is to be Reviewed	6
The Statutory Scheme	6
Statement of the Determination Under Review	14
Statement of Place of Raising or Preservation of Issues	14
Summary of the Argument	15
Argument	16
A. The Relief Sought by the Petitioner Exceeds this Court’s Original Jurisdiction	17
B. The Grant Distribution Scheme Does Not Violate the Uniformity Clause	22
C. The Grant Distribution Scheme Does Not Violate the Special Law Clause	33
D. The Grant Distribution Scheme Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	38

E. The Grant Distribution Scheme Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment42

F. The Challenged Statutory Provisions are Clearly Severable from the Remaining Provisions of the Gaming Act49

Conclusion52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allegheny County v. Monzo</i> , 500 A.2d 1096, 1102, 1105 (Pa. 1985)	36
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission of Webster County</i> , 488 U.S. 336, 344, n. 4 (1989)	45
<i>Amidon v. Kane</i> , 279 A.2d 53, 58 (Pa. 1971)	24
<i>Annenberg v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 757 A.2d 338, 351 (Pa. 2000)	21
<i>Appeal of Tobrik</i> , 696 A.2d 1141, 1146 (Pa. 1997)	42
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673, 681 (2012)	39
<i>Beattie v. Allegheny County</i> , 907 A.2d 519, 530 (Pa. 2006)	33
<i>Berks County Tax Collection Committee v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Community & Economic Development</i> , 60 A.3d 589, 593 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	26
<i>Bold Corp. v. County of Lancaster</i> , 801 A.2d 469, 474 (Pa. 2002)	32
<i>Bromley v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124, 138-139 (1929)	41
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1, 24-26 (1916)	40
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600, 615-619 (1979)	18
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 331 (2010)	16
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456, 461 (1988)	43
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny County</i> , 969 A.2d 1197, 12010-1211 (Pa. 2009)	27
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny County</i> , 23 A.3d 607, 609 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887, 895, 899-901 (Pa. 1991)	24

<i>Commonwealth v. Eisenberg</i> , 98 A.3d 1268, 1273 (Pa. 2014)	16
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787, 1806 (2015)	20
<i>Corman v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 93 A.3d 1, 6 (Pa. Cmwltth. 2014)	35
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264, 288 (2008)	18-19
<i>Denver Urban Renewal Authority v. Byrne</i> , 618 P.2d 1374, 1386 (Colo. 1980) ...	25
<i>Dignet, Inc. v. Western Union ATS, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 1388, 1399 (7 th Cir. 1992) ...	25
<i>Dunmire v. Applied Business Controls, Inc.</i> , 440 A.2d 638, 640 (Pa. Cmwltth. 1981)	26
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 722, 732 (7 th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 737 F.3d 228, 233 (2d Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Fawber v. Cohen</i> , 532 A.2d 429, 433-434 (Pa. 1987)	19
<i>Fears v. United States</i> , 386 F.Supp. 1223, 1226 (N.D. Ga. 1975)	41
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 313 (1993)	43
<i>Fidelity Bank, N.A. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 645 A.2d 452, 460-461 (Pa. Cmwltth. 1994)	26
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Association of Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103, 105, 109-110 (2003)	45-47, 49
<i>Front Street Development Associates, L.P. v. Conestoga Bank</i> , 161 A.3d 302, 307- 308 (Pa. Super. 2017)	28

<i>Gagliardi v. Fisher</i> , 513 F.Supp.2d 457, 471 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	18
<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 758, 771-772 (6 th Cir. 2003)	25, 44
<i>Ginter v. Southern</i> , 611 F.2d 1226, 1229, n. 2 (8 th Cir. 1979)	40-41
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358, 364 (1932)	21
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86, 100-101 (1993)	20
<i>Harrisburg School District v. Zogby</i> , 828 A.2d 1079, 1087 (Pa. 2003)	30
<i>Harrison Development Corp. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Dept. of General Services</i> , 614 A.2d 1128, 1132 (Pa. 1992)	35
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 320 (1993)	43
<i>Heuchert v. State Harness Racing Commission</i> , 170 A.2d 332, 336 (Pa. 1961) ...	36
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612, 622-623 (1985)	48
<i>Hospital & Healthsystem Association of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Dept. of Insurance</i> , 77 A.3d 587, 607 (Pa. 2013)	27
<i>In re: Cope’s Estate</i> , 43 A. 79, 81 (Pa. 1899)	22
<i>Kelley v. Kalodner</i> , 181 A. 598, 601 (Pa. 1935)	22
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 484-486 (2005)	31
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 178 A.3d 737, 801 (Pa. 2018)	2
<i>Lebanon Valley Farmers Bank v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 83 A.2d 107, 113 (Pa. 2013)	49
<i>Leonard v. Thornburg</i> , 489 A.2d 1349, 1351-1352 (Pa. 1985)	17
<i>Leventhal v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 542 A.2d 1328, 1332-1335 (Pa. 1988)	37-38

<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413, 427-428 (2010)	20
<i>Madden v. National Association of Basketball Referees</i> , 518 A.2d 853, 854 (Pa. Super. 1986)	2
<i>Markovsky v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 107 A.3d 749, 756-760 (Pa. Super. 2014)	35
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18, 36-39, 51-52 (1990)	20
<i>McKivitz v. Township of Stowe</i> , 769 F.Supp.2d 803, 833, n. 20 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	43
<i>Meierhenry v. City of Huron</i> , 354 N.W.2d 171, 177 (S.D. 1984)	25-26
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869, 882 (1985)	48
<i>Mount Airy #1, LLC v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Revenue</i> , 154 A.3d 268, 271, n. 1, 272, 276, 280, n. 11 (Pa. 2016)	2, 18, 21, 23, 50
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569, 587-589 (1998)	39
<i>National Private Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 515 U.S. 582, 587-592 (1995)	18
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Revenue</i> , 522 U.S. 442, 443-445 (1998) (<i>per curiam</i>)	20
<i>Nextel Communications of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 171 A.3d 682, 700, 701, n. 20 (Pa. 2017)	16-17, 23, 49
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 15-16, n. 8 (1992)	44
<i>North Carolina Electric Membership Corp. v. White</i> , 722 F.Supp. 1314, 1337 (D.S.C. 1989)	47
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1, 7-12 (1977)	44

<i>Oz Gas, Ltd. v. Warren Area School District</i> , 938 A.2d 274, 285 (Pa. 2007)	21
<i>Pennsylvania Federation of Dog Clubs v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 105 A.3d 51, 60-61 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014)	41
<i>Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board v. Spa Athletic Club</i> , 485 A.2d 732, 734-736 (Pa. 1984)	38
<i>Pennsylvania Medical Society v. Dept. of Public Welfare</i> , 39 A.3d 267, 286 (Pa. 2012)	26
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 877 A.2d 383, 392-393 (Pa. 2005)	18
<i>Pennsylvania State Troopers Association v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Gaming Control Board</i> , 920 A.2d 173, 174 (Pa. 2007)	19
<i>Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 899 A.2d 1085, 1094 (Pa. 2006)	34
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106, 108 (1994)	20
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540, 547 (1983)	49
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 301-302 (1993)	38
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 83 A.3d 901, 987 (Pa. 2013)	34
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Public Utility Commission</i> , 147 A.3d 536, 572 (Pa. 2016)	30, 34
<i>Sablosky v. Messner</i> , 92 A.2d 411, 416 (Pa. 1952)	33
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 41 (1973)	32
<i>Saulsbury v. Bethlehem Steel Company</i> , 196 A.2d 664, 665-667 (Pa. 1964)	23

<i>Scientific Games International, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 66 A.3d 740, 758 (Pa. 2013)	20
<i>Shoul v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Dept. of Transportation</i> , 173 A.3d 669, 677 (Pa. 2017)	39
<i>South Bend Public Transportation Corp. v. City of South Bend</i> , 428 N.E.2d 217, 223-224 (Ind. 1981)	24
<i>State of Kansas ex rel. Schneider v. City of Topeka</i> , 605 P.2d 556, 562-563 (Kan. 1980)	25
<i>Stewart Dry Goods Co. v. Lewis</i> , 294 U.S. 550, 557-566 (1935)	45
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 905 A.2d 918, 973 (Pa. 2006)	51
<i>Swallow v. United States</i> , 325 F.2d 97, 98 (10 th Cir. 1963)	40
<i>Swift v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 937 A.2d 1162, 1168 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007)	19
<i>Thomas v. Kansas City Southern Railway Co.</i> , 261 U.S. 481 484 (1923)	47
<i>Tosto v. Pennsylvania Nursing Home Loan Agency</i> , 331 A.2d 198, 201 (Pa. 1975)	28
<i>Tulewicz v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 606 A.2d 427, 429-430 (Pa. 1992)	20
<i>Turco Paint & Varnish Co. v. Kalodner</i> , 184 A. 37, 40 (Pa. 1936)	24
<i>Tyee Realty Co. v. Anderson</i> , 240 U.S. 115, 117 (1916)	41
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26, 35 (1994)	39
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126, 151 (2010) (Kennedy, J., concurring in the judgment)	42
<i>Usury v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1, 15 (1976)	40
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793, 799 (1997)	42

<i>Valley Forge Towers Apartments N, LP v. Upper Merion Area School District</i> , 163 A.3d 962, 979 (Pa. 2017)	24-25
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 728-735 (1997)	39, 42
<i>West Mifflin Area School District v. Zahorchak</i> , 4 A.3d 1042, 1048 (Pa. 2010)	2, 35
<i>Wheeler v. State of Vermont</i> , 249 A.2d 887, 890 (Vt. 1969)	44
<i>William Penn School District v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Education</i> , 170 A.3d 414, 417, n. 3 (Pa. 2017)	34
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 488 (1955)	40
<i>Wilson Partners, L.P. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Board of Finance and Revenue</i> , 737 A.2d 1215, 1220 (Pa. 1999)	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST., AMEND. XIV, § 1	38, 42, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18
PA. CONST., ART. III, § 32	33
PA. CONST., ART. III, § 32(5)-(6)	33
PA. CONST., ART. VIII, § 1	15, 22, 24, 26, 44
1 Pa. C.S. § 1925	50
1 Pa. C.S. § 2310	19
4 Pa. C.S. §§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
4 Pa. C.S. § 1102(2)	31
4 Pa. C.S. § 1102(2)-(2.1), (4)-(6)	49

4 Pa. C.S. § 1102(3)	30
4 Pa. C.S. § 1102(3.1)	30, 37
4 Pa. C.S. § 1102(6)	31
4 Pa. C.S. § 1102(12.1)	31
4 Pa. C.S. § 1103	9, 45
4 Pa. C.S. § 1201(a)-(b)	6
4 Pa. C.S. § 1202(a)(1)	7
4 Pa. C.S. § 1210(a)(1), (b)	8
4 Pa. C.S. § 1301	7
4 Pa. C.S. § 1302(a)	7
4 Pa. C.S. § 1302(b)	37, 42
4 Pa. C.S. § 1304(a)(1)	7
4 Pa. C.S. § 1304(b)(1)	37, 42
4 Pa. C.S. § 1305(a)(1)	7
4 Pa. C.S. § 1305(b)(1.1)	37, 42
4 Pa. C.S. § 1305(c)	8
4 Pa. C.S. § 1305(c.1)(2)	8
4 Pa. C.S. § 1305.1(a)(1), (c)	7
4 Pa. C.S. § 1305.1(d)(1)-(2)	8
4 Pa. C.S. § 1305.1(d)(3)(i)-(ii)	8

4 Pa. C.S. § 1305.1(d)(3)(iii)	9
4 Pa. C.S. § 1305.2(a)-(b)	7
4 Pa. C.S. § 1305.2(a)(1)	8
4 Pa. C.S. § 1305.2(a)-(b.1)	8
4 Pa. C.S. § 1307	37
4 Pa. C.S. § 1307(a)	13
4 Pa. C.S. § 1307(a)-(b)	13
4 Pa. C.S. § 1403(a)	9
4 Pa. C.S. § 1403(b)	9, 46
4 Pa. C.S. § 1403(b)-(c)	9
4 Pa. C.S. § 1403(b.1)(1)	9
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407(b)	10
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407(c)-(c.1)	10
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407(c.1)	12, 23, 32, 45-46
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407(c.1)(1)	12
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407(c.1)(2)	12
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407(c.1)(2)(i)	50
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407(c.1)(2)(ii)	36, 50
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1	12
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(a)	9

4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(b)	22, 28, 41
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(c)	10
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(d)	27-29, 35, 46
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(d)-(e)	36-37
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(e)	41
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(e)(1)	11, 28, 48
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(e)(1)(i)-(ii)	32, 35
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(e)(1)(ii)	47
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(e)(1)(i)-(iii)	11
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(e)(1)(iv)(A)-(B)	11
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(e)(1)-(2)	47
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(e)(2)	11, 28
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(e)(3)(i)	12, 32, 37, 45
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(e)(3)(ii)	12
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(f)(1)	50
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(f)(2)	12
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(f)(2)(i)	50
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(f)(2)(ii)	36
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(g)	11
4 Pa. C.S. § 1408(c.1)	10, 12

4 Pa. C.S. § 1408(c.1)(1)	50
4 Pa. C.S. § 1408(c.1)(2)	12
4 Pa. C.S. § 1408(c.1)(2)(i)	50
4 Pa. C.S. § 1408(c.1)(2)(ii)	36, 50
4 Pa. C.S. § 1501	7
4 Pa. C.S. § 1902(a)	50
4 Pa. C.S. § 1904	1, 15, 17, 19, 33, 38, 49, 52
42 Pa. C.S. §§ 8501 <i>et seq.</i>	19
P.L. 419, No. 42, § 36	12
